RESOLUTION NO. 078039

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA ACTING AS THE GOVERNING BOARD OF COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 7

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION SETTING TUESDAY, MAY 4, 2021 AT 9:00 A.M., AT THE REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING, AS TIME AND PLACE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE WATER RATES AND METER SERVICE CHARGES FOR COUNTY SERVICE AREA NO. 7

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, as the governing board of County Service Area No. 7, that

WHEREAS, on June 24, 1997, the Board adopted Ordinance No. 03781 establishing regulations and rate schedules for furnishing of water service within County Service Area No. 7; and

WHEREAS, on June 1, 1999, the Board adopted Ordinance No. 03909 amending the rate schedules for furnishing of water service within County Service Area No. 7; and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2013, the Board adopted Ordinance No. 04652 amending Section 4.104.010 and 4.104.020 of Chapter 4.104 of Title 4, of the San Mateo County Ordinance Code, setting the water rates for FY 2012-2013 through FY 2014-2015 for County Service Area No. 7; and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2013, the Board adopted Resolution No.072416 authorizing the imposition of water service rates and meter service charges; and

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2020, the Board adopted Resolution No. 077810

executing a three-year agreement with Bracewell Engineering Inc. (Bracewell) for operation and maintenance services to CSA 7 and CSA 11 small water systems; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable to amend the regulations to operate and maintain the water system and increase said rate schedules in order to meet the anticipated financial obligations for County Service Area No. 7; and

WHEREAS, the Constitution of the State of California requires that written notice of any proposed new or increased fees or property related charges be provided by mail to the record account holders and owner of each parcel upon which the charge is proposed for imposition; and

WHEREAS, in light of the proposed increase of the rates in the County Service Area No. 7, written notice of the proposed increase must be provided to the record account holders and owner of each parcel within County Service Area No. 7; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Proposition 218, the time and place of a hearing thereon to be published once a week for two successive weeks prior to the date set for hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in County Service Area No. 7.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that:

Tuesday, May 4, 2021, at 9:00 a.m., in the Chambers of the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, in the Hall of Justice and Records, Redwood City, California, is hereby fixed as the time and place of the hearing on the water rates and meter service charges for County Service Area No. 7 with the Clerk of the Board.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Department

of Public Works shall cause a copy of the "NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING", attached hereto, to be published once a week for two successive weeks prior to the date set for hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in County Service Area No. 7.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Director of Public Works shall prepare a written notice of the proposed rates for County Service Area No. 7, which rates will be the basis for the imposition of the water service charges in said County Service Area No. 7, and that the notice be sent by mail to the record account holders and owner of each parcel within County Service Area No. 7.

* * * * * *

Regularly passed and adopted this 9th Day of March, 2021

AYES and in favor of said resolution:	
Supervisors:	DAVE PINE
	CAROLE GROOM
	DON HORSLEY
	WARREN SLOCUM
	DAVID J. CANEPA
NOES and against said resolution:	
Supervisors:	NONE

President, Board of Supervisors County of San Mateo State of California

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors